Medicare claims data.

% of

Beneficiaries
PMPM
2011

PMPM
2012 Trend

High-Cost Beneficiaries 20% $3,176 $2,054 -35%
Low-Cost Beneficiaries 80% $200 $532 165%
Total Beneficiaries 100% $796 $836 5.1%

Population Based Payment Capability

Pioneer ACOs must have or develop the capability to distribute population based payments; this is not required of
MSSP ACOs. For ACOs, population based payments, such as capitation, may bring higher risk and higher return
than fee-for-service (FFS) payments, and Pioneer does bring higher risk and return than MSSP. To demonstrate this
issue, we present three scenarios of aggregate cost—where costs come in as expected, costs are higher than
expected, and costs are lower than expected—and compared the population based payments with FFS in each
scenario.  In this example, “expected” means the adjusted benchmark for a year.

Population based payments will generate higher operating margin in the scenario where costs come in below the
benchmark (lower than expected), but negative operating margin in the scenario where costs are higher than
expected. FFS payments will generate more operating margin in the higher cost scenario.

July 8, 2011  12

Milliman Client Report for Premier, Inc.

Million $ 2012 Costs as Expected
2012 Costs 5% Higher

than Expected
2012 Costs 5% Lower

than Expected

  FFS
Population-

based FFS
Population-

based FFS
Population-

based
Revenue $141 $141 $148 $141 $134 $141
Operating Expense: $139 $139 $143 $143 $134 $134

Variable $83 $83 $87 $87 $79 $79
Fixed $55 $55 $55 $55 $55 $55

Operating Income $3 $3 $6 -$1 $0 $7
Operating Margin 2% 2% 4% -1% 0% 5%

* Population-based revenue is as expected
* Number of beneficiaries (minimum size of Pioneer ACO) = 15,000
* Average paid PMPM in 2012 = $836
(based on Milliman's 2011 Age 65+ HCGs trended by 5% and adjusted for institutionalized, age <65, and dual populations )
* Average member months per year = 11.3
* Operating margin in FFS = 2%
* % variable costs in expected cost scenario = 60%

By year three, a Pioneer must have at least 50% of all business (all payers) associated with outcomes-based
payments.  While the definition of such arrangements seems broad in the proposed regulations, ACOs will need to
consider the contractual and administrative changes required.

Minimum Savings Rate

MSSP and Pioneer specify a Minimum Savings Rate (MSR), which defines a corridor of gains/losses relative to the